prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures

may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide

investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the

Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of

M&A transactions. In addition, non-GAAP adjustments include relevant non-GAAP

adjustments for the Group’s material associates based on available published

financials of the relevant material associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and

premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-GAAP financial

measures for the second quarter of 2017 and 2016, the first quarter of 2017, and the

first half of 2017 and 2016 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2017

Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net
(gains)/losses
from investee

companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 22,560 1,408 (5,619) 115 1,572 20,036

Profit for the period 18,254 1,553 (5,691) 472 1,899 16,487

Profit attributable to equity holders 18,231 1,492 (5,670) 439 1,899 16,391

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 1.939 1.743

- diluted 1.914 1.721

Operating margin 40% 35%

Net margin 32% 29%

— 14 —

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2017

Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net
(gains)/losses
from investee

companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 19,272 1,339 (2,747) 153 503 18,520

Profit for the period 14,548 1,530 (2,717) 500 511 14,372

Profit attributable to equity holders 14,476 1,483 (2,717) 458 511 14,211

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 1.540 1.512

- diluted 1.522 1.494

Operating margin 39% 37%

Net margin 29% 29%

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2016

Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net
(gains)/losses
from investee

companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 14,329 862 (2,990) 49 2,437 14,687

Profit for the period 10,880 1,056 (3,251) 328 2,483 11,496

Profit attributable to equity holders 10,737 1,037 (3,247) 317 2,475 11,319

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 1.146 1.208

- diluted 1.133 1.194

Operating margin 40% 41%

Net margin 30% 32%

— 15 —

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2017

Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net
(gains)/losses
from investee

companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 41,832 2,747 (8,366) 268 2,075 38,556

Profit for the period 32,802 3,083 (8,408) 972 2,410 30,859

Profit attributable to equity holders 32,707 2,975 (8,387) 897 2,410 30,602

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 3.480 3.256

- diluted 3.436 3.215

Operating margin 39% 36%

Net margin 31% 29%

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2016

Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net
(gains)/losses
from investee

companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 27,727 1,569 (3,718) 96 2,497 28,171

Profit for the period 20,148 1,954 (4,037) 684 2,881 21,630

Profit attributable to equity holders 19,920 1,926 (4,033) 665 2,873 21,351

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 2.128 2.280

- diluted 2.102 2.253

Operating margin 41% 42%

Net margin 30% 32%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to

be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the

Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and

businesses, and fair value changes arising from investments

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, available-for-sale financial assets, and intangible assets